
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE, 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTME~l, 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

STUDY FOR THE IMPROVE~NT OF THE I1'.VENTORY 
CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A l\lAALFAcruRL~G FIRM 

by 

PANAYIOTOU PANICOS (M/737) 



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING COURSE 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

STUDY FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF THE INVENTORY 

CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A MANUFACTURING FIRM 

M1737 

PANAYIOTOU PANICOS 

JUNE 1995 



r-----------------------------------------l 

DEDICATION 

This study is dedicated to my family 
especially to my parents 

PANA YIOTOU ANDREAS 
PANA YIOTOU MAROULA 

who both helped me too much 
during the three years at 

H.T.I 

L ________________________________________ _ 



STUDY FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF THE 

INVENTORY CONTROL SYSTEM 

FOR A MANUFACTURING FIRM 

by 

PANICOS PANAYIOTOU 

PROJECT REPORT 

Submitted to the 

DEPARTMENT OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 

OF HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

Nicosia - Cyprus 

In partial fulfilment of the requirements 

for the Diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEERING 

in 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 

June 1995 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to express my personal thanks to my project supervisor Mr 

Vasos Messaritis, Lecturer in the Mechanical Engineering Department at H.T.I, 

for his valuable help during the project period. 

My personal thanks are extended to all people at the garage of BMW 

who kindly helped me during the experimenting of this project especially, Mr 

Marios Oratis, Service Manager of BMW and Messrs Petros Solomou, Michalis 

Lofitis and Stelios Pissourios, parts supervisors of BMW. 

PANAYIOTOU PANICOS 

3rd year Mechanical Engineering 

Student Higher Technical Institute 



CONTENTS 

CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 1 

INTRODUCTION 2 

CHAPTER 1 - Study of the existing inventory control system 
of a manufacturing firm and collection of data 
describing the system 5 

1.1 The existing inventory control system of BMW 
(branch of Limassol) 

1.2 The running of the parts department 
1.3 Ordering from Germany 
1.4 Parts requisition from stores 
1.5 Accepting and physical position in the store 
1.6 Physical description 
1.7 booking of spare parts 
1.8 Supply of products 
1.9 Distribution of parts to the garage 
1.10 Warranty - claims 
1.11 Goodwill - claims 
1.12 Internal invoices 
1.13 Estimate of a damage after an accident 

CHAPTER 2 - IDENTIFICATION OF PROBLEMS AND 
DEFICIENCIES OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM 

2.1 Condition of the store 
2.1.1 Lack of an employee working only for store's needs 
2.1.2 Loss of items due to the presence of 

people with no responsibilities in the store 
2.1.3 Mistaken distribution of work duties due to 

the lack of staff 
2.1.4 Stockout of many items 
2.1.5 Lack of an employee for the transport of parts 
2.1.6 The problematical operation of the computers 
2.1.7 General advises 

5 
5 

10 
12 
18 
18 
22 
22 
22 
26 
28 
30 
32 

33 

33 
34 

34 

35 
35 
35 
35 
36 



CONTENTS (CO NT.) 

CHAPTER 3 - SUGGESTIONS FOR IMPROVEMENT 

3.1 Suggestions for improvement of the existing 
inventory system of BMW 

3.2 Techniques that must be followed for the 
improvement of the existing system 

3.3 ABC Analysis 
3.4 Record accuracy 
3.5 Cycle counting 
3.6 Kanban technique 
3.7 Application of kanban technique 
3.8 Just-in-time inventory 
3.9 Final guidance 

CHAPTER 4 - PRESENTATION OF A COST APPRAISAL 
ANALYSIS FOR THE DIFFERENT 
SUGGESTIONS MADE 

4.1 Profits from the application of the suggestions 

4 .1.1 
4.1.2 
4.1.3 
4.1.4 

4.1.5 

4.1.6 
4.1.7 
4.1.8 
4.1.9 
4 .1.10 

Cost for the construction of a new store 
Cost for the purchase of stands and shelves 
Cost for the construction of new building 
Cost for the employment of a new employee 
(working for the store's needs) 
Cost for the employment of two workers 
(working for transport of parts) 
Cost for the application of ABC analysis techn 
Cost for the application of the cycle counting 
cost for the application of the Kanban Techn 
Cost for the training of the store keepers 
A useful advice 

CHAPTER 5 - MAIN CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

38 

38 

39 
39 
43 
43 
44 
44 
47 
47 

50 

50 

50 
50 
50 

50 

51 
52 
52 
52 
52 
52 

FOR ANY FURTHER WORK IS SPECIFIED 53 
5.1 The main conclusions of the existing inventory 

control system of BMW 
5.2 Back order inventory model 
5.3 Quantity discount model 
5.4 Recommendations for any further work 
5.5 Advantages of the existing system 

53 
54 
58 
63 
64 



5.5.1 
5.5.2 
5.5.3 

5.5.4 

5.5.5 

CONTENTS (CONT.) 

The relationships between the employees 
The assistance of the management 
The long duration at the store keepers in 
the company 
The co-operation between the employees 
in Limassol's and Nicosia's branch 
The immediate information for the available 
stock of each part 

5.6 General conclusions 

APPENDIX 1 

REFERENCES 

64 
64 

64 

64 

65 

66 

6~ 

72 



ABSTRACT 

This project as the name implies deals with the inventory control system 

of a manufacturing firm. It examines the existing control system, present 

suggestions and solutions for eliminating the above deficiencies presenting also 

a cost appraisal analysis for this suggestions. Finally it presents the main 

conclusions of the existing control system ad specific recommendations for any 

further work. 

i 


