HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

STUDY FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF THE INVENTORY CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A MANUFACTURING FIRM

by

PANAYIOTOU PANICOS (M/737)

JUNE 1995

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

STUDY FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF THE INVENTORY CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A MANUFACTURING FIRM

M/737

PANAYIOTOU PANICOS

JUNE 1995



DEDICATION

This study is dedicated to my family especially to my parents

PANAYIOTOU ANDREAS PANAYIOTOU MAROULA

who both helped me too much during the three years at

H.T.I

STUDY FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF THE INVENTORY CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A MANUFACTURING FIRM

by

PANICOS PANAYIOTOU

PROJECT REPORT

Submitted to the

DEPARTMENT OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

OF HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

Nicosia - Cyprus

In partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEERING

in

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 1995

HOMER	PROJECT	HO.
THURHARAL	5	
INSTITUTE		

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my personal thanks to my project supervisor Mr Vasos Messaritis, Lecturer in the Mechanical Engineering Department at H.T.I, for his valuable help during the project period.

My personal thanks are extended to all people at the garage of BMW who kindly helped me during the experimenting of this project especially, Mr Marios Oratis, Service Manager of BMW and Messrs Petros Solomou, Michalis Lofitis and Stelios Pissourios, parts supervisors of BMW.

PANAYIOTOU PANICOS

3rd year Mechanical Engineering

Student Higher Technical Institute

CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
CON	TENTS	
ABST	TRACT	1
INTR	ODUCTION	2
CHAF	PTER 1 - Study of the existing inventory control system of a manufacturing firm and collection of data describing the system	5
	The existing inventory control system of BMW branch of Limassol) The running of the parts department Ordering from Germany Parts requisition from stores Accepting and physical position in the store Physical description Booking of spare parts Cupply of products Distribution of parts to the garage Warranty - claims Boodwill - claims Internal invoices Estimate of a damage after an accident	
CHAP	PTER 2 - IDENTIFICATION OF PROBLEMS AND DEFICIENCIES OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM	33
2.1	 Condition of the store 2.1.1 Lack of an employee working only for store's needs 2.1.2 Loss of items due to the presence of people with no responsibilities in the store 2.1.3 Mistaken distribution of work duties due to the lack of staff 	33 34 34 35
	 2.1.4 Stockout of many items 2.1.5 Lack of an employee for the transport of parts 2.1.6 The problematical operation of the computers 2.1.7 General advises 	35 35 35 36

CONTENTS (CONT.)

			Page		
CHAF	PTER 3 -	SUGGESTIONS FOR IMPROVEMENT	38		
3.1	Suggestions for improvement of the existing inventory system of BMW				
3.2	Technic	ques that must be followed for the	38		
0.0	•	evement of the existing system	39		
3.3	ABC A	•	39 43		
3.4 3.5		accuracy	43		
3.6	Cycle counting Kanban technique				
3.7	Application of kanban technique				
3.8		time inventory	44 47		
3.9		uidance	47		
CHAP	PTER 4 -	PRESENTATION OF A COST APPRAISAL ANALYSIS FOR THE DIFFERENT SUGGESTIONS MADE	50		
4.1	Profits	from the application of the suggestions	50		
	4.1.1	Cost for the construction of a new store	50		
	4.1.2	Cost for the purchase of stands and shelves	50		
	4.1.3	Cost for the construction of new building	50		
	4.1.4	Cost for the employment of a new employee	ΕO		
	4.1.5	(working for the store's needs) Cost for the employment of two workers	50		
	4.1.0	(working for transport of parts)	51		
	4.1.6	Cost for the application of ABC analysis techn	52		
	4.1.7	Cost for the application of the cycle counting	52		
	4.1.8	cost for the application of the Kanban Techn	52		
	4.1.9	Cost for the training of the store keepers	52		
	4.1.10	A useful advice	52		
CHAE	TER 5 -	MAIN CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS			
OHA	ILICO	FOR ANY FURTHER WORK IS SPECIFIED	53		
5.1	The ma	ain conclusions of the existing inventory			
	control system of BMW				
5.2	Back or	rder inventory model	54		
5.3		y discount model	58 63		
5.4	Recommendations for any further work				
5.5	Advantages of the existing system				

CONTENTS (CONT.)

			<u>Page</u>
	5.5.1	The relationships between the employees	64
	5.5.2	The assistance of the management	64
	5.5.3	The long duration at the store keepers in	
		the company	64
	5.5.4	The co-operation between the employees in Limassol's and Nicosia's branch	64
	5.5.5	The immediate information for the available stock of each part	65
5.6	Genera	al conclusions	66
APPI	ENDIX 1		67
REFE	ERENCE	ES .	72

ABSTRACT

This project as the name implies deals with the inventory control system of a manufacturing firm. It examines the existing control system, present suggestions and solutions for eliminating the above deficiencies presenting also a cost appraisal analysis for this suggestions. Finally it presents the main conclusions of the existing control system ad specific recommendations for any further work.